8 —~  PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 7
,"h
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

1, or we, Howard Plusbing Co.,InCegal ownerZ_._of the psz_
situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and
plat attached heret: and made a part herecf, hereby pestition for a Special

¢, Hearing Under Sectiun 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County,
to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner and/or Deputy foning

Commissioner should approve_ the_sxpansion of an .d'tm_“f"mm ; - .
t_1756_Porrest Ave in_mocordsnce with alte plans submitted and \ x

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

COUNTY OFFICE HLDG
111 ¥, Chesapenie A
Tawsom, Maryland

o

March 16, 1976

_attached hersto. 2L
F A

klin 7. Mogans, JF.
Chairman
Mr. Meredith R. Howard
NEMBERS Howard Plumbing Co., Inc.
7714 Oakleigh Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21234

See sttachsd dascription

s

RE: Item 157
MeredithOR. Howard, Inc.
Petitioner

special Hearing Petition

|
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Soning i

Regulations. a Al
1, OF we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising,

posting, ete., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are

to be hound by the zoning regulations and ra! trictions of Baltimore County

rsuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

bk y

DEPANTMENT OF i
TRAFFIC ENGINERRING

STATE ROADS COMMISSION

BUREAU OF
FIRE PREVERTION
HEALTH DEPARTNENT
PADJECT FLAXKING

pear Mr. Howard:
The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has

reviewed the plans submitted with the nb’!:: fia1d

n&stcd

™
\ 2204.0 2
- P2k Y. 21y
% Contract Purchaser £ Legal Owner sunongoeearruest | E o ced petition and has made an on si 7
. BOAND G KDUGATION inspection of the property. The following commente
ZONING ADMINISTRATION are a result of this review and inspection.

ERv Pt LTl
‘ - 4 > e TELoRES ed to indicate
v { . A 2 . i AT These comments are not intend
: i V J.' g . L‘é-cjx il the appropriateness of the zoning action raquullt':ed,
o= ﬁ Patitloner's ALLorney = Frotstant's Attorns o T R
; ‘i‘ ‘ommi ﬂ% : « plans or problems with regard to the development
| :S . . plans that may have a bearing on lth].l case. The
2 E - pirector of Planning may ii.:.la a v;::::t{;zr:!wuh
g issioner with recol
> 5 RED By the Zoning Ci ssicner of Baltimore County, this ' :’;et:zn:;:::mu:n‘;“ R
0 day of that the subject ter of this ition be
.. = = ' ‘ EEh - The subject property is located on the northwest
corner of Oakleigh Road and Forrest Avenue, and is
currently the site of the Howard Plumbing Company.

advertised, as required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in
newspapers of general circulation throughout Baltimore County, tha
property be posted, and that the 1ic hearing be had befors the Zoning
Commigsioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County office Building in’
Towson, Baltimore County, on the.,_ Jlat . __.._day % P | =T S

. e petitioner is requesting a sSpecial Hearing
::cdet:hminp: whether the existing non-conforming 5
use may be expanded onto a recontly acquired prnpei Y
to the rear of the subject site. The existing zoning
for this property, as ugl as those properties

ey 5
i ;,{4".6 Wl P S
: : surrounding, is D.R. 5.5. |
ed that this Special Hearing
It should be not al Le Spee g Toning

shall be heard concurrently wit!

violation (Case No. 76-207-V) , which concerns

2.

/ %'?J‘.? Zoning Commissioner of Baltimors County
i "/"“ ‘#
Lo ) Bl of
RS il [ 3 /31}75 S

BOARD OF EDUCATION
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

TOWSON, MARYLAND - 21204

battimore county
department of inaiic enginaering
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ofice of planning and zoning
1301) 434-3550 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
1301)494-3211

WILLIAM D. FROMM
DINECTOR

sur«;:;g:ums
oi
March 5, 1976 Date: February 13, 1976

Mr. Meredith R. Howard ¥
Re: Item 157 .
March 16, 1976

Harch 2, 1976

Page 2 ;] Me. S. Eric DiNe: ;
4 il e l.). nna Mr. S, Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner .
: Soring Comissionts Zoning Advisory il Mr. 5. Erlc DiNenna
Office of Plonning ond Zoning e c:l;::i:“g:f ice Bullding

Towson, Maryland 21204
Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, Marylond 21204

itself with the use of the rear parcel now in questio
Te , Maryland 21204

without the benefit of zoning review
and approval. - Rer Item 157 - ZAC - Pebruary 10, 1976
e e ey L S D | Eo e s el
s shown as the storage ’ Location: WM/C Oakleigh Rd. & Forrest Ave. i Z.A.C. Meeting of: Feb 7
building. ting Tonlng: D.R. 5.5 Deor Mr. DiNenna: ng GhnmEy. 10, 1876
Re: Item 157 3

Proposed Zoning: Special hearing to approve expansion of existing

Comments on Item #1 Zoning Adv’.ory Committee Mesting, February 10, 1975, are s follows: r:
] i rty
157 2 B ), M ] Prope COwner: Meredith R. Howard

Very truly yours,

M;‘/.gé{;w,.;
FRANKLIN T. HOGANS, JR.
Chairman, Zoning Plans
Advisory Committee

PTH:1JD |

Enclosure

Porking calculations must be shown on the site plcnt All porking areos must be paved and curbed

The site plan must be revised to show the existing square footage of all broken d
residential and non-residential; ond the total "qunn of uses to be ddgdm' o dowr e

The screening proposad appears to be inadequate for the proposed use.

Very tuly yours,

In order that a cicar understandin >
r g of this cas Yom=con s Tt
T P g o e g o L o Lo R o o
s t n 363°6h2 Beatlng Gl . of e oy P asdith i Location: NW/C Oakleigh Rd. § Forrest Avenue
Sk i e i s e P Sk b oo B el '
Of course, the relationship n: t;aiggci:;;::g gﬂiﬂzngl s Dear Mr. DiNenna: Existing Zoning: D.R.5.5 S AN Sreclal iy o PRroYe CiPaRRLon T extattin
g;;o::e?:l:‘::’;;rciﬂl non-conforming area must be The access to this site is very bad and the parking along Cakleigh Road Acres: . e P st i
i does not meet County standards. ¥
District: $th
The petitioner should note with
2 particular These problems must be corrected before there is any expansi in use of
Englnccstng.ara.the Project ans Beveiopment. FLants e s, e e ot i o e o cprpiarn o e in oo, b r 1o e
ani velopment Planning s st b
Fhy hoes Vary tealy 4 all parties ara mode aware of plons or mhl:::v?:’h“::au:z mo:nz;l b‘;’mu:'ﬁ':r buv»?
e e = 7 k I\L : bearing on this petition. P! may a ! z
:f t!im enclosed filing certificate. Notice of the o e .\/ e N The ! Distelcn ot
Js:rngg :::: :gs“t;:‘e&a;:l:l;t::Ith“dhgld nu:hl“a ot s ‘s‘ e site plan must be revised to show ol | existing wes, parking areas, and driveways on the parperty. i No. Acres:
e date on e filing Traffic Engineer Associdte >
certificate, will be forwarded to you in the near futire it :lrl:hr:n‘mn}fn me‘dl';!hdelciﬁ Rood, !ollhtpmpoud porking ond storoge creas; is inadquate becouse
3 width, ol e dri must be @ mini of 24 feet in width
. Dear Mr, DiNenna:

No bearing on student population.

Very truly yours,

m ZJL A

&7 Plonning Specialist 1t : Ll iy
Projoct ami Devel 2t Plonning Flel¢ Representative.
W EAMSLIE PARES, sasr-den MEECUS W GOTEASE T car
CUGENE C. HEGB. sanrstrasr JOBERe N BTN BEHARD W, Tes ot o

B BOOCET L OCANCY

ALvin LEHE




bannmemnq

mou MARYLAND 21204
1301) 8257310

Paul H. Reincke
CHIEF

Office of Planning and Zoning
Baltimore County Office Puilding
on, Maryland 21204

Attention: Mr. Jack Dillon, Chairman
Zoning Advisory Commitise

Re: Property Owner: Heredith R. Howard

Location: Wé/c Oskleigh Road & Forrest Avenus
Iten ¥o, 157 Zouing Agenda February 10, 1976

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your uest, the referenced property has been surveyed by this
Buresu and the cﬂnb "hﬂl“ marked with an "x" are applicable and required
%o be corrected or incorporated into the fimal plans for the property.

1, Pire hydrants for the refersnced property are required and ghall be
el located at intervals of fest along an approved rcad in
acoordance with Beltimore County Standards as published by the
Department of Public Works.

( ) 2. A second means of vehicle acoess is required for the site.
The vehicle dead-end condition shown at

EXCEEDS the maximm allowed by the Fire Depariment.

{ ) L. The site shall be made to comply with all l»liu\h pl.'ﬂl of the
Fire Prevention Code ni.o: 1o

( ) 5. The tuildings and onuu-u-suu

comply with all -pplleabh nqn.lmmt- of the Hational Fire Protection

Asnociation Standard Ko, 101 "The life Safety Code”, 1970 Edition prior

to occupancy.
{ ) 6. Site plans are approved as drawn.
((!)) . The Pire Prevention Bureau has no comsents at this time,

[ Iﬂ.mbﬂmwm.’r&:&bnmmﬁ%m-tumrm-ﬂ

laant 7 P
Bevi - P i
Group Asting Deputy Chief
Special Inspection Division Fire Prevention Buresu

George A. Breshi, Esquire

418 Mercantile-Towson Bullding
409 Washington Avenus

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition for Speclal Hearing
and Alleged Zoning Violation
NW/cornar of Cakleigh Road
and Forrest Averue - 5th Eloc-
tion District
Howard Plumbing Company, Inc, -
Petitloner
Meredith A. Howard - Defondart
Nes. 76-200-SPH (Ttem No. 157)
and 76-207-V, C-76-295

Dear Mr. Breshl:

1 have this date paseed my Order In the above referenced matter,
Copy of sald Order is sttached.

5. Enic o1 NERNA
Zonlng Commlssioner

SED/scw
Attachments

ee: Michael A. Pretl, Eequire
b 1700 One Charles Conter
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

bammore cou
dvpamanislpiotc worn
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Re:  Item #157 (1975-1976)

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

office for review by the Zoning Advisory Committes in
item.
Highways,

Oaklaigh Road
proposed to be improved in ﬂuhhn as 40-foot and
on 60-foot and 50-foot

Tha following comments are furnished in regard to the plat submitted to this
connaction

with tha subject

in this vicinity, and Forrest Avenue, existing public roads, are
30-foot

closed section roadways
and

Highway
hm r.lgm-o.!-m m-um., mawm a fillet u:u for sight distance at the

and any
connection with any grading or building
obtained

llwu\dnh:‘qnudl.n
Further

information
may be from the Baltimore County l.lnlﬂc! mg!.n-u.lng. The submitted plan

must be revised -cuorﬂnqu.

required, will be the full 1ity of the

The construction of sidewalks, curb and gutter, entrance, mm. etc. as

Engineering, and shall be

‘The entrance locations are subject tn approval by ﬂn Department of Traffic
County

SBediment Controls

Developmant of this property through stripping, grading and stabilization could

result in a sediment pallut:'.nn problem, damaging privato and public holdings down-

stream of the property. A grading permit is, therefors,
including the stripping of top soil,

George A. Breshl, Esquire
Page 2
August 3, 1976

cc: Mr. Willlam 0. Wood, President
T Loch Raven

Council, Inc.
P, 0, Box 9709, Eudowood Branch
Towson, Maryland 21204

John W. Hesslan, IIl, Esquire
‘s Counsel

necessary for all grading,

- yomm §157 (1975-1976)
Proparty Osmer: Meredith R. Howard
2

March 18, 1976

Storm Drains:

on the submitted plan.

The Petitioner must provide facilities (

Provisions for acceemodating storm water or drainage have not been indicated

{ally by

to prevent creating any muisances or damages to

the full
Mater and Sanitary Sewer:

lity of the

fire hydrant protection may be required in the area
Very truly yours,

m.uuﬂ—\—/\

M. DIVER, P.E,
Chief, Bureau of Engineering

cc: J. Trenner

M. Munchel

N-SE Koy Shoot

30 NE 11 Pon. Shoet
NE B C Topo

80 Tax Map

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
for the expansion of an existing
nonconforming use, ond '

BEFORE

on proparty locoted ot the '
NW comner of Odkleigh Read

and Forrest Avenue : OF

9th District

Howord Plumbing Co., Inc., t

Petitioner BALTIMORE COUNTY
Meredith R. Howord, Sr., ]

Defendant No.

76-200-5PH
and
| No. 76-207-V

the concentration of surfuce waters. Correction of any problem ‘hldn may rosult,
dus to improper grading or improper installation of drainage facilities, would be

Public water supply and sanitary sewersge are lu'thlq this property. Additional

ALLEGED ZCNING VIOLATION COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS |
|
|

OPINION.

These coes come before the Boord on an appeal by the Petitione

The properties ore located of the nort:west corner of Odkleigh Road and Forrest

the Ninth Election District of Boitimore County.

7714 and 7716 Ookleigh Rood, and 1756 Forrest Avenue.

Same may be further identified as

The fila indicates that the County alleged that the lot ot 1756 Forrest Avenue!
was being used for business purposes In violation of the Baltimare County Zoning Regulations.
|

The Appellant stipulated that such was the case.  Absant ony further testimony and |

1=Defendant .|

Avenue in

the Balki County Zoning Regulati

Road were being used in violation of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

to whether or not there is @ violation existing at 7714 ond 7714 Oakleigh Road.

As to the Petitioner's request for a special hearing for expansion

testimony or evidence. Absent same, the Board will deny this petition.

in accordance with the obove opinfon follows hereofter,

wvidence, the Boord will find that the business use of 1756 Forrest Avenue is a violation of

| The question wos raised os to whether or not there was pending before the
Board an allegation by the County that the properties known as 7714 and 7716 Qdkleigh

Board can find no evidence that the violation charges were brought by the County egainst |
these two properties. Obviously, the Boord, absant any charge, can moke ne findings m;

olleged existing nonconforming vzc on the rubject property, said Petitioner chose to offer no

The

of en

An Order

Cose 7. cc
Jhﬂume«.ﬂq

depariment of heatth
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

M.PH.
DEPUTY sunmncaurm HEALTH OFFICER

Mr. S. Eriec DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner
0ffice of Planning and Zoning

County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Meeting, February 10, 1976, are as follows:

RIW: pbe

|| No. 76=200=5PH and No. 76-207-V

ROOP, M.D.,
April 7, 1976

Couments on Item #157, Zening Advisory Committee

Property Owner: Meredith R. Howard

Location: NW/c Dakleigh Road & Forrest Avenus

Existing Zoning: D.R. 5.5

Proposed Zoning: Special Hearing to approve
expansion of existing non-
conforming use.

Acres:

District: 9th

Metropolitan water and sewer are existing.

Very truly yours,

- .
Thomas H. Devlin, Director
BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Howard Plumbing Co./Meredith R. Howord, Sr. 2.

|| expansion of the alleged noncenforming use to the subject property is hereby DENIED..

! of Februory, 1977, by the County Board of Appeals, ORDERED ¢ hat the findings ond
|| Order of the Zoning Commissioner, doted August 4, 1976, are hereby REVERSED, ond

|| the lot at 1756 Forrest Avenwe, and hereby ORDERS that the property owner cease all

_ORDER

For the reosons set forth in the of oregoing Opinion, it is this__ 14th day |
— |

FURTHERMORE, the Boord hereby finds that there is o viclotion existing o

business use of this property within thirty (30} days from the date of this Order, and

FURTHERMORE, for the reasors set out cbove, the Petitioner's request for

Any appeal from this decision must be in occordance with Rules B=] thru
B-12 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
- A

L

fobert L. Gilland

A XKxno

Herbert A, Davis




the expansion

L

el e e

i

.awch Re

: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING : BEFORE THE

AND ALLEGED ZONING “DM;I.‘ION
NW/corner of Oakleigh Road an

Forrest Avenue - 9th Election Dis- : ZONING COMMISSIONER
trict

Howard Plumbing Company, Inc. -

Petitioner H OF
Meredith R. Howard - Defendant
NOS, 76-200-5PH (ltem No. 157)

and 76-207-VY, C-76-295 :  BALTIMORE COUNTY

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a result of a Peti-
Iitlm-a filed by Howard Plumbing Company, Inc., for a Special Hearing to approve
of an existing nonconforming use at 1756 Forrest Avenue, and,

"uddutumlly. as a result of a complaint filed with the Zoning Office concerning

‘an alleged viclation of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations at the above

ion of a 1 business in a residen-

location with ref to the op

!-tin zone,
¢ involved:

The following Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

Section 102, | - "No land shall be used or occupied and no
building or structure shall be erectod, altered, located, or
used except in conformity with these regulations and this
shall include any extension of a lawful nonconforming use. "

Section 104.1 - "A lawful nonconforming use existing on
the effective date of the adoption of these regulations may
continue; provided that upon any change from such noncon-
forming use to any other use whatsoever, or any abandon-
ment or d of such use for a
period of one year or more, or in case any nonconforming
business or manufacturing structure shall be damaged by
fire or other casually Lo the extent of seventy-five (75) per-
cont of its replacement cost at the time of such loss, the
right to continue or resume such nonconforming use shai.
inate. No forming ding or e and no

‘building, structure, or parcel of
ground

nonconforming use of a
land shall hereafter be extended more than 25% of the

floor area of buildings so used. "

Both of the aforementioned ¢

presented at the hearing, in the judgment of the Zoning Commissioner, the

expansion of an existing nonconforming use should not be approved.

mercial busi ng and heating) in a di zone, a review of the

facts is nec

der Case No. 71-80-V, it was found that there is no apparent violation of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations in that the owner of the property is con-
|{ducting a plumbing business on the subject property and the same is considered
& nonconforming use. This was a finding of fact based on the testimony presented

at the time of that hearing.

hearings (Case Nos. 76-200-5PH and 76-207-V),and after reviewing the addi-

tional facts and accepting additional evidence, it is the opinion of the Zoning

Commissioner that the subjoct property does not, in fact, enjoy a nonconform-
ing use. Testimony by Mr. Meredith R, Howard, Petitioner-Defendant, and
owner of the property, basically alleged that he began operating a business on
the subject sites, i.¢., 7714 Qakleigh Road and 7716 Oakleigh Road, in approx-
imately 1944=1945. He built a house on 7714 Oakleigh Road in 1948, acquiring

the additional property in that samie year. The impr was not ded

7716 Oakleigh Road until 1951 or 1952. The majority of the business is con-

cted at 7716 Oakleigh Road,

ubject properties were never used prior to 1946 or 1947 and that Mr. Howard

s were consolidated into one hearing, and . L ommercial reasons in 1948 te 1949, after
The residents of the neighborhood never filed any type

(7324 RECEIVED FOR FiLlaw

of complaint with reference to a al end: ina neigh-

borhood because of Mr. Howard personally, At this time, it seems there has

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

For Proposed Rezoning of the Howard
Property

Point of beginning for the first at a point made by the
intersection of the northwest side of Oakleigh Road (40 feet
in width) and the North side of Forrest Avenue (40 feet
in width), thence N B3 degrees 48 minutes W 172.9%1"', thence
N 6 degrees 12 minutes E 289.94', thence N 82 degrees 10
degrees 10 seconds E 204.06', thence S B degrees 47 minutes

30 seconds W 165.0', thence S 57 degrees 07 minutes E 130.0',

thence N 32 degrees 53 minutes W 150.0' to the point of beginning.

R 1 ¢ g

Without reviewing the evidonce in detail but based on all the evidence

In reference to the alleged zoning violation, I.e., an oporation of a com-

ary.

By Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner an December 14, 1970, un-

As a result of q ridy pr d at the initial and continued

Testimony on behalf of the Protestants-Complainants, indicated that the

beriier, w

1 WLLFY CARTIFY, That on triw 21rd day of Zeplember, 19%, pefere =

Wolary Publie of said Jtate, In and for the Clly of Ealtimors, sforesatd, persstally o
Bugere L. hellly tne vice-Freatdent of said bedy corporate, B
#sld Desd of Fartlal Replease 1o be toe nel of the said body corzorate.
Vitness my hand and Notarial Seal.
(Notarial Seal) Shirley Sutton
Shirley Sutten Notary Publie,

asor, an? ackrovisdped

Recorded Bep 29 Q96 at 12010 ¥ & e2d per T Eradan 5:leott-Clerk (red by MDY
Exd by L5aAs

70716 Dorothy ¥ Buckhols Cresser ¢t sl : THIS DEED, Mads this twenty-elght day of Seplember,
Deed to Hersdlth Kk Howard st al © in the ysar ome Lhousand mine hunired and forty-

LSS 81,85 .35 81.65 * wight, by and between Dorathy Y. Buckholy Crescer 3
1 snd Villise Crasser, har busband, of

in the State of Naryland, of the first part, Grantors, and Meredlth K. Howard and Catrery;
M. Heward, his wife, of Baltizors County, State of Maryland, of the secend perl, Graste

VWITMESSET, that 1n considerstion of the sus of Pive Dollars (§5.00) ard other good and
valusble considerations, the recelpt wherec! s nereby scknewledged, the said Cramtors, do
ATant and convey unto the aaid Herefiith k. Howard snd Catherins K. Howard, his vifs
anta By the entiretles, their BESLEGS, the sUrvIYOr of them, and the heirs and assigns ef the E
SUFTIVOT 6f them in few sisple, a1l those tve (2} lols of presnd, wituate, lying and belng
1in EalUwors County, State of Maryland, and deseribed as follows, that ia te sayi-

ELING a1l those twe (2) lots of greund situats, 1ying and belng in Beltimors County, State !
of ¥aryland, wien ta Now. 375 azé 376 on e Flt of the tract of laed i
known aa Hillesdsle Fark No. 3, and recorded asong the Lend Eeeords of Ealtimors Lousty in f
Plat Book £.W.E. Jr. No. 12, folic 12; and being ibe saze two (2) lots of groand whieh iy
desd datsd Pebroary b, 1983, and recorded ameng the Land Hecords of Baltimore County in [

Teze

Araigrated wp

O93ER RECEIVED FOR F 1w

b o A

STy

AriEn

t
1
]

(o] -t ]

:
§
i
[N
i

Lider J.4.5. No. 163, folio L85, were granted and conveyed by The Morslacd Real Estats Com-
vy, Incorperated, to the sald Dorothy V. huckhols, who has since marrisd the ssid Millles §
Craner. i

TOGRTHER with the buildings end inprovemssts tharsupon srected, mads or belng and all and
evary the rights, alleys, vays, wat 1leges, sppurtenances and sdvaateres, to the
s4se belonging, or anywiss appertaining.

TO HAVE 4D 70 HOLD the said 3ots of pround and presi
#nd Beteby intanded to be conveysdi togather with the rights, privileges, spportesarces and
sdvanteges tharets balengtng or appartaining uate and te the preper uss and benefit of the
3014 Meradith R. Hovaré and Catherine M. Hovard, his vife, as tarants by the eativeties, thatr f
uPBigna, the GUYAYOF Of thew, and Ihe helrs and ssaLpns of the survivor of them, in
aizple,

ANG the said parties of the first part hersby covenant that they have not donw or saffsred
t0 ba doms My 8ct, BATtar or thing vhatscever, o sncusber the property harsby comversd; tat

abovs described and mantiosed,

they will werrant spacislly tha property granted and that they will exsculs sush FOPLher sspuse
ances of the sase as may be requfaite.
WITHESS the hands and ssals of sald gremtors.

ST Corsthy V. Bucknols Creamer (IJ4L)
Gaorpe h. Nake Lsrothy ¥, Butknals Cresser §
George B, Kake Willism Creamer (smy)

William Creamer

been an incroase in business or uses of the property, therefore, resulting in

the subject complaint being filed.

|Mr. Howard, in cross ion testimony, indicated that no commercial

use of 7714 took place until after his house was built. He indicated that prop-
erty lying to the north of 7714 was used for storing of plumbing trucks and
material. He further testified that the building, now located on 7716 Oakleigh

Road, was formally a gas -ullen,mwud from the intersection of Loch Raven

out of that location.
Without reviewing the evidence further in detail but based on all the evi-

dence prosented at the hearing, in the judgment of the Zoning Commissioner,

The Zoning Commissioner has the right to overrule a previous decision if the

present day facts are not substantially the same state of facts and same law

it is obvious that more facls were presented at the present hearings to estab-

lish that the property does not enjoy a nonconforming use.

E
|

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore

{be and the same ie hereby DENIED.

|Residential (D.R, 5.5) Zone, which docs not enjoy a nonconforming use. It is

\;givon the property owner to move or relocate, inasmuch as the business has

 Theb £n B3a J9Uh day of Seplosber, Lo Ehe yedr ohe thousan? nire huse
me, the gubscriber, » Notary Public of the State of haryland,

1 FINRY Cbo
dred and forty=sight, Befo
Sn and fer Baltimors City aforesatd, personally appearsd Lorothy V. Buckkole Craaser and
Villiem Cresser, her huskard, the stovs nemed grantors, and they scknovledged the foregolng

Leed to be thelr act.
A5 WITXRSS my hard and Notarlel Ssal.
(Notarial Ssal) George A. Nake
George R. Make notery Putlie.

Kecorded Sep 27 1353 ot 12010 PH & exd por T Bradea Sileott-Clerk (red by WEN)
Exd by 55aA0

70717 walter ¥ 011f2 at w1 1 Tals LEED, Madse tais Z8UE day of Septesber in th yesr
Angt to Lillian Reichert et al i one thousand nine hundred and orty-slght balwesn W:iter
B2 3105 58 83045 1 F. O and Elissbath M. O1AZf, his vife, of Baltimers
[rss——— ssessesismscssacnt Gownby In the State of Maryland of the first part, and

Liilten Melchart and Blanche Reay, her mother, of the saxe County and State of the second

PATL, witnessstsl
That in consideration of the sus of Five Dollars, and other good and valuable copsidere= 1
Tions, the reselpt whaTeof 1s heraby scknowledged, the sald Walter F. OL1ST and Ellsabeth X, |
G1Lf, his wife, do grast and conver walo the sald Williem Relchert and Blanchs Resy, ss |
Jeint Temants and KOt as temants in eszmsz, their Sasigas, the surviver of thes, har perssral i
Farressntatives ané aspigns a1l that lot of ground altusts lylng and being 1n Bailtimore |
!

County, Btate of Marylazd, Uhe iEprovepents tharesn belng Bow kicwr as Nusber 12 L. Maple

ov.y LML d5 to sayr

ERSINKING FOR THE SAME &% the nertheast sids of Maple Lvabse 4% the distance of tws hurdre?
feat northwesterly from the correr formed by the interssction of the nerthesst side of Maple ;
Averue and the nortiwes! mlde of Linden Awerus, wiier place of beginning 1s also deslgoated {
23 b4 81 th southeast corner of 1ot nuster six hundred thirty-two (632] as shown on the plat
of sdition to Overlea, whieh plat is recorded among the pIat resords of Ealtlecre Cousty in
Liber V.
Eetuasn 1oty rambets 1T MErdred thirty-ons (631) and sia hupdred Thirty-tws(6)2), & dlstance
of one buhdred forty=rive fest to th
noriavestarly along the southwest side of said ten foot alley &
1o comon with others forty fest ta the divisicn lina betwsen
(632) and iz hundred thirty-thres (633} and rurning thenc
11ns » distance of ore hundred forty-five fest to the northesst side of Naple ivacne) thecee
of aple Averus forty fest to the place of begin-

¥o. 2, folle 156 and rurning thence northessteriy alcng the division 1ine I

oulhwest side of & Len fool alley thers sitoatey therce

wther vi'h the use therssf
13 hunérad thirty
southventerly alorg mald divislon

3 ruzbers

souwsasterly binding on the northeast sl
ning. Belng knewvn e 10t RuBber 13 hundred thirty-two (6)2) on the plat of the additlon to

Grarise,
EEING the sase lot of grcund as that described in a deed fros the Frarkford Hesl Kstste
Coapary te the said Vallar P. OLff and wife, dated July 13, 19% and recorded ameng the
1.5, No. 1e%%, folto 1.

% thercupon srected, mads or betngy and sl and

Lana Resords ef Baltimers Couniy in Liber
TOGETIER with the Bulldings and Improvess.
.y B Eve, appu and te the

wvary, the Tights, slleys, ways, wate:
sise telanging, or in anpeise appertaining.
TO EAVE AND T9 0L the sald deserided lot of ground and premises, wito and tn the use of j

»

A witness on behalf of the Petitioner, Mr. William J. Marsden, imllcnmdl

;khu some trucks were stored on the subject proportics prior to 1945; however,

Buoulevard amd Taylor Avenuc,and that said business is presently being operated

considering all the facts presented at both hearings, the subject property doos

not enjoy a nonconforming use for a plumbing business or any type of business.

applicable at the time of the initial hearing in 1970, Under this circumstance,

5 sald 1411tan Retenert and Blancna Roay, s Joint taninta and rat &s Lensats in comss,
(A, Lhe Burviest of Lhes, Bar pericnal Feprassatalives and

i
ounty, this __ & day of August, 1976, that the Special Hearing to approve

o ion of an ng use at 1756 Forrest Avenue should |

It is further ORDERED that the Defendant is guilty in violating the Balti- |

more County Zoning Regulations in that he is operating a business ina Dan-lly.!

|the Opinion of the Zoning Commissioner that an ample period of time should be |

difficulty and quite a hardship upon the Defendant to relocate imm

|

ey

-

Ja@ER Reliaved F

been conducted on the subject property for seme 25 to 27 years. It would be a

iately.

It is further ORDERED that he relocate and cease and desist the use of

the property as a busincss by April 4, 1977,

.y e

Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County

CHIAPPARELLI AND BRESCHI
Crmagt ot e
suite w18
MERGANTILE - TOWSON BULDING
ADP WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON. MARTLAND 21204
01790 eara

R 'NT
BALTIMORE ©iTY O

CrHABPARELLI 361 8471838

mesca

August 27, 1976

The Honorable Zoning Commissioner

of Baltimore County

Office of Planning and Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: MN/W corner of Oakleigh Road and

Howard Plumbing Company, Inc. =
Petitioner

Meredith R. Howard, Sr. - Defendant

7714 & 7716 Oakleigh Road
Nos. 16-200-8SPH (Item No. 157) and
76-207-V, C-76-295

pear Mr. Commissioner:

arify my letter of August 25, 1976, a copy of
which 1§°a:iach=5 hirem, please be advised that it is our
intention to not only appeal your determination as to a
violation of the Zoning Regulations, but also to appeal
1 Hearing to approve the expansion

our denial of the Specia
\;f an existing nonconforming use at 1756 Forrest Avenue.

Thank vou for your sind attention.

Ve truly yc:?- f ;

G E RESCHI

GAB:cm
Encl.
ee: Michael A. Pretl, Esquire
Smith, Somerville & Case
ce: Mr. William G. Wood, President
Towson-Loch Raven Community Council, Inc.

N T

Forrest Avenue - 9th Election District




GEONGE A BRESCHI
CHARLES A CHAPPARELLI

RORERT A BAESCH

CHIAPPARELLI AND BRESCHI
o L
SUIE wie
MERCANTILE - TOWSON BUILDING
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

—

730 SOUTH EXTIR STREET
3013471038

August 25, 1976

The Honorable Zoning Commissioner
of Baltimore County

Office of Planning and Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: N/W corner of Oakleigh Road and
Forrest Avenue - 9th Election District
Howard Plumbing Company, Inc. -

Petitioner

Meredith R. Howard, Sr. =- Defendant
Nos. 76-200-SPH (Item No. 157) and
76=207=-v, C-76-295

Dear Mr. Commissioner:

Please be advised that my clients, Howard Plumbing
Company, Inc. and Mr. Meredith R. Howard, S8r., wish to
enter an Appeal of the decision rendered on August 4, 1976
resulting in an adjudication that my client is in violation
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

Attached please find check in amount of $35.00 to cover
the costs of said Appeal filing.

Thank you for your kind consideration and attention.

Ve:ﬁ truly yours,

& A
/4 y

A r//;"/Zp—C‘ ,..,,:/
GED, BRESCHI

cc:  Michael A. Pretl, Esquire
smith, Somerville & Case

ce: Mr. William G. Wood, President
Towson-Loch Raven Community Council, Inc.

GAB:cm

LERG592 1159

Together with the buildings and improvements thereupon erectod, made or being and all snd
every ihe rights, allcys, ways, walcrs, privileges, appurtenances and advantages, 4o te s
‘belonging, or anywise appertaining.

“To Have and To Hold the smid ot of ground snd premioss, above describad
and mentioned, and hereby intendad to be conveyed; togetber withs (e rights, priviligos, sppurie-
nances and sdvaniages thereto belonging of appertaining unto and o the proper use and benefit
of ho naid Party of the vecond part, its

MR aigm,
I fon simple.
And the said party  of the Esst part bereby covenants that he  ba o
not dooe of sullered to bo done any act, matter or thing whatsoevey, fo enommber the property

bereby conveyed; that ba  will warrant specially the property granted and that e will
exncute such further assurancta of the same as may be roquisite, .

Wilness the hand  and seal  of said grantor

" i ilownsdinre
v

4

ey (o1
State of Maryland, Clty of diltinors o to wit:

1 oy Crwy, That on this  2Lth, day of  Vetcher 19 m.

belore me, the sulsariber, 8 Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and for the City of

Baltizors » personally appearod Willian 4, Rarsden

known to me (or matisfactorily proven) to be the pemon(s) whoe name(s) is/are subrribed to
the within knstrument and acknowledged that  he  exorutesd the samo for the pumees therein
contained, and in my presence sizned and sealod the same,

In Wi Wikzeor, 1 hovunio set my hand and alicial

(
7?&1_1«_%_ 7/ o
\_#ee'd foz Fasord HOV 6 ms-/_”_ﬁl
Elgzer H.. 1;

4
Eahl Jz,y Clork "
it ol Hrcisilanl
Hiceiph Hoe = 7

expiros;

My Commisdon
July 1, 1978

—

® @
September 17, 1976

Case Nos. 76-200-SPH (ltem No. 157) and 76-207-V, C-76-295 -

Howard Plumbing Company,
Ine. - Petitioner

Meredith R. Howard, Sr. -
Defendant

NW/corner of Oakleigh Road

and Forrest Avenue - 9th
Election District

Letter of Complaint from Eva C. Schmidt, dated December 17, 1975
Zoning Violation Inspection Record, dated January 13, 1976

Four Photographs

Four Letters of Protest-Complaint

Petition for Special Hearing

Memorandum of Howard Plumbing Company and Mr. Meredith R. Howard,
Sr., from George A. Dreschi, Esquire

M dum of Comp nts and s from Michacl A, Pretl,

Esquire
Description of Property
Plat of Subject Property,
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments, dated March 16, 1975

Comments f[rom William D. Fromm, Director of Planning. dated March
16, 1976

Resolution from William G. Wood, President, Towson-Loch Raven Community
Council, Inc., dated March 9, 1976

Coples of Permit Nos. 25479 and 27850

Certificates of Publication

Certificate of Posting (Two Signs)

Squ.lre Footage Calculations Presented by Protestants
Zoning Inspoctor's Exhibit 1 - Four Photographs
Zoning Inspector's Exhibit 1A - Three Photographs
Protestants' Exhibit A - Mlustrated Plat

Protestants' Exhibit B - Seven Photographs

Protestants' Exhibit C - Two Page Signed Petition from Area Residents Not
Present at Hearing

N

7y )
Thomas L Alrey s1 g
Desd &

THIS LD Kade thIw HLTUR ay Of Septwchortn the T e, 1
Jthousand aLns hundred wnd forty-seven b7 A0 betwem Troms, i
Hirey apd Victoris A Atrey his wife or Beltimors Commty 12 iy
Heredith K foward U 8l tste of Maryland e the first part ane Grantersy ang Nl'r'ﬂ.lll.

B e.20 53 §2.20 Hovard and Catherios W Howsrd his vife of Baltimsre Cley mpay,

l/ ©f Maryland of the ssccnd et Gragtees "

WITKESGETN that § conalderatios of the sus of Flve Dollars (35.00) and other yayy,,
eonaiderstions recatpt whareof 1s beraby acknovi M

unte the

4#4 the 3314 Grantors de grastms sy,
GTIOLeCr B8 LNADLS by the entireties their sad ansles b fen gy,
*11 Ehess luts of ground situste 1ying a3t betne in Baltisore County mfores.id

STibed 08 follows that 1s Lo say

BIDINNING fof the ssms wt the int mede by the Intersserton of the Northwest gy, o

186 63 the Northarmaast sids of Porest dvenss Worth 5) dagress b8 Elastes West 12252 £y
thence Horth 6 degress 12 minutes Kast \.O) fast thesce sarallel to Oaklay Aveaus Ny
32 dagreen 53 eloutar Last 115,08 fast to the division Line briuesn Lot No 37 and Loy
%o 375 thanew Birdicg oa ssid divisien 1ine South 57 degrass 07 =inutes Eart 130 fest 15
Ehe Bortiestt s 1de of Cakley trenus thence Blsilng on the Northesst side of Oakley dvessy
Seuth 32 dagrees 53 mintes Vest 100 feet to the mint of berlantay

SEING Lats Noa 371 372 373 und %% as ahown on the FLat of Hillendals Fark B2 3 recimsy
tmone the Laod Racords of Balt wore Cosnty 1n Plat ook Liber C ¥ 8 Jr ¥o 12 rolte 12

FH eitls daw the fo.'~wipe Desds One Arted Mareh Ein 1) from Mareland Mesl ceuse
Company Invorporated to Vietorta B Airey and r a4 amonk the land Records of altte.
Couatyrim Lizer = % _ 2p 5y 1187 rorte ¥ ther dated Iotster IR 14D fru

Horeland hesl Estate Ceapary Incorparatea to the said Grantors and recarded asong the st
Records of Baltimare Soutty in liter ¢ HE No 119 Folle 22 kte
TOGETUZR with the Pulliings and Leprovesents the;eupon erected “ade or betag anidl

403 very the T1ghts alleys vays weters privileges appurtemances

7 rround and prezizes sbove des

ribel and mentice
Snd Paraby Intended to te converss torather with the rights Friviioges appurtenances st
.

antafes tharsto belonging or sppertsining unto snd to

Foper use and benefit of
01d Grames as tensnis by the eatireties thelr helrs and asigos h fas dmple

ANG e 1033 parties of the fIral patt herebr covensat thet they havs not duoe
saffersd 1o i done any aet MALSer or thing whatsoever to sncamber the propartyherets
coavered that ther will warrant sperially tha FTCperty granted and that they will meestt
such further assurances of th

4% may i rejuisite

Witsens the hands and sen
Tast t

f w14 grantors

Grace French

Thomas L Airey [E ] t
¥ictoris £ Atrey  (Seal)
STATE OF 7LOAIBACOUNTY OF SEMINOLE TO WIT
T KR CONTIFT That on this §th day of Septenber In the year ooe thousaad alst
Rardred and forky-seven bafore m the sutscriver s

Case Nos. 76-200-SPH (Item 1) 157) and 76-207-V, C-76-295
Page 2
September 17, 1976

Protestants’ Exhibit D - Twe Page Signed Petition from Area Residents
Present at Hearing

Protestants' Exhibit E - Map Showing Property Ownership

Protestants' Exhibit F - Microfilmed Copies of Legal Documents

Protestanta’ Exhibit G - Microfilmed Copies of Legal Documents

Protestants' Exhibit H - Doed Between Willinm J, Marsden and Howard
Plumbing Company, Inc., dated October 24, 1975

Protestants' Exhibit I - Fiftcen Photographs

Protestants' Exhibit J - Nine Photographs

Protestants' Exhibit K - Ten Photographs

Protestants' Exhibit L - Colored Plat

Order of the Zoning Commissioner, dated August 4, 1976 - Special Hearing
DENIED; VIOLATION EXISTS (the Defendant is guilty in violating the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations in that he is operating a business in

& Density, Residential (D, R. 5. 5) Zone, which does not enjoy a nonconforming
use....)

Letter of Appeal from George A. Breschi, Esquire, on Behalf of Howard
Plumbing Company, inc., Petitioner, and Mr. Meredith R. Howard, Sr.,
Defendant, received Jugust 25, 1976, with Attached Supplementary Letter,
dated August 27, 1976 .

George A. Breschi, Esquire Counsel for Petitioner-

Suite 418, Mercantile-Towson Building Defendant
409 Washington Avenue 21204
Mr. Meredith Howard Petitioner- Defendant

Howard Plumbing Company, Inec.
7714 Oakleigh Road 21234

Michael A, Pretl, Esquire Counsel for Protestants
1700 Onc Charles Center 21201 3

Mr. William G. Wood, President
Towson-Loch Raven Community

Council, Inc.
P. 0. Box 9709, Eudowood Branch 21294

Protestant

Mr. & Mrs. Albert F. Schmidt
1754 Forrest Avenue 21234

Protestant

John W. Hessian, II[, Esquire
People's Counsel

People's Counsel

Liver 1593 B

BIS WIfe the aBove nkeed trantor: and they acknovledzed .he forsrolar Geed m be toatr act
Ay witness wy hand and Fotarlal Seal
{Notar:

Seal)
Grace L French
Rotary FuBllc
Jonn = Biwhop Clerm

¥y <ommisslem sxplres Feb 5 19+8
Hecored Sap 17 1947 at 11130 AN & axd per

(Recorded by DIS) el by 3GMO

e ) THIS PARTIAL HaldaZ Made thls 308 da - of Auguet 134 by
Balte Fod Svgs & L Asso  JBaltimors Feders] Savines ind cosn dsgoclation a bady corporste
Par Ral to Maly insorperated
Chatles W Delas st al )
o irerelnarter deserided Nortgagps hawe besn perfermed
of the whole sum of ®aney and Interest secursd therety has ren £i1d ard eatlsfied the ald

ITKESSETH That wheress portion of a1l the coverants of ihe
portion

unto Charles K Leise o dnssbelile P Celus his wife

03 ABalgns all Lhat Lot of growd an! preslsesbsing

thelT helrs personal representative
 porticn of the property descrited In a Fortgage fro- Charles b Delse mi dnasballe F Selgw
tla wife to ine sald 5037 corporate dwwd Jemusry ird 1947 and recorded ameng the Lend hecords
of 2altisore County in Liber J « B ¥o 1511 folle 159 more -art+cularly described as follos
dlsteat 250 fest

HEXINNING foF bbw on tv 3outheest s1de of Topa: Haedalw p

ctien of :Me 3uthwest aide af

Brasured south b5 degrees 28 micutes sast from the in
Topan houd w3t the moutheast side of Opal Aesd running thence and laaving Topal Aoed at

Hiahe anelen and parallel with Spal Road 10 faet thence scuthessteriy antmrallel with

Topas Noad SO fest themes northessterly apd parallel with Gpsl Head 140 fest to the south-
st slde of Topar Noad thases blndine therson 50 fest €0 & polnt of Bmgieninz  belng lot
%5 as wnovn on the Flet of Suxdivislon 1 2 and J of the land of the Canton Somsany of Balti- 3
Sald body eorporsm |

more unreeeréed fres and clur from the operation of sald Mert

* '
Releasor hovevsr retains 1ts 1isn on the balance of the : roparty described im ani13 Korte 1
i

FIES MOt BTADT mor Berstofors relessed
A8 VITNEES the corporate seil of said body corporate and the miguature of Joseph X

Elsley its Vics-Freaident

ittested 10 by 3ts Secretary 2

Jeseph B Schnaider PALTIMORE FEOSAAL SAVINSS AXD LOAN AS5OCH-

Secratary ATION

(Corporate 3ea1) By Josaph K Hisley

CTATE OF MAKFLAND BALTINOAE CITY 70 wIT ¥
I MEARSY CERTIFY That oa tnis 20Uh day of durust 1987 b the subecriber a

Botary Fuslic of ssld Ttste io snd for caltimars County perscaslly sppe:

Viee Frestdent ]

4 Jesaph N

r and Eraceie

Elsley the Vies Fresident of aald body eorparats Kel #8 the 38id Desd of

Partisl Relesss to be the sct of the isid Body corparate i

¥itness my hand snd Rotarial seal
(Botarial sea1)
3 Hal-e Smith
Wotary Pubile

] 'I'Irisl}nul, Made this  twenty-fourth
~

LER5 582

~

DT ——
\

day of October

1 fhu yrar one thousand ine bundred and **TTNT1YE by i between

.
i MILLIAN J; MARSDEN of Baltinore County, State of Maryland, :
party + of the fret part, asd
D A — CRFANT, INC. , & body corporate of the State of Maryland,
party
of the second part.

Witnrmeeth, that in conridaration of the sum of five (#5,00) and 00/100 bollars, and other

-~

good and valuabls considerations, the reeelpt whereof ia hereby acknowledged

e mid Party of the firat part =873 2 1e1d eeapsery

THM-6Ts 2 16103 eeee330]
e 7 1eals 4es15000
W75 T N5I0E sesee]r)

° 7 do% henby grant and comvry unto the said party f the sscoed part, its

s Euccanm

= h’lg.m

In foa simple, all  that It (s) of ground, situats, Iying and beig in
#  9h.Elaction District of
tzare C
- Baly ounty o Btata of Maryland, Mw-m-‘lhtﬁb-r.—
I\ Loepiomingrlondin HLING KON AN DISIOMTID as Lota tome 369 and )70, ax shown
L = the Flat entitled, *Flat No, 3 #111cndale Fark®, which Plat is recorded among the
land Racords of Siltizore County tn Flat Book €.4.. %, Na, 12, Folto 12,
- The Leprovements Wiereon betng known am 0. AT% Forreat Ave

BEIND the sare lots of ground which by Deed dated Septenter 5, 1943, and recorded
amcng the Land Records of Biltizare County ia ldbar €.0.K. No. 1252, Falis 187, was pranted
aad conveyrd by Moreland eal Eatate Compng? 02 S{1H% ¥, Harsdin and B21zs0etn Marsden,
his wife, as temanta by the entirsties, The sald Elteabeth Parsden departed this 1ife on
~ ©oF about tha IJ'—‘ day of Ju.u

W11l J, Marsden, the within nazed Grantar, by right of curvivorship,

JIM thereby weating Utls 1a tie said

a 45000

BAQIMDRE COUNTY. HIRYSND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

ioner Date._ .

Promm, Dire:

tor of Plamning

Horthwest corner of Oakleigh Foad and Porreat Avenus
Fetitioner - Howard Plumbing Company, Inc.

9th District
Hearing: Wednesday, March 31, 1976 at 10:00 A.M,

There are no comprehensive planning factors requiring comsent
for thia special hearing

it
Willlam D, P
Director of Planning

WDP/IGH /5w
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LISTING OF ATTENDAKTS (Continued)
Case Ko, C-78-205, Special Hearing for Determination and
naion of Non-Gonfo o8 Use
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ADDRESS WILL TBSTIFY

CASE #C-76-205, Specinl Hearing for Determination and Expansion
of Non-Conformence Use

WE, THE UNDERSICNED, though unatle to attend, do oppose the

ermination), expansion and vioclation of the non-conforming
use referred to in Case No. C-76-285, to be heard by the
Zoning Commisaloner on March 31, 1976.

PETITION

March 30, 1978

CASE #G-75-285, Special Hearin
g {or Determinatl -
panslion of Non-Conformance Tae PR ER

AE, THE UNDERSISNED, thou

gh unable to attend, do of
determination, sxpansien sna violation of the nnn-gc‘:’:;;mt?:
use referred to In Case No, 0=76-205, to be hes i

73 'T-mﬂ,%ﬂ«,,

MZWJM
27 0l 1755
!

<

173/ Fonad G

Zoning Commissioner on March 31, 1978, ard by the
BA
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(el [ flaa €. Su 1505 PovuaT o8 21934

ot QMM 1808 Forria A/ 214 3
w20 15040 I7ae finnesy R4 A/2 3

Y oot 501 W-umlwqﬁd:/- 272 JZ
& Dersil /561 Yopdloer 10 7125

b Llaide 7770 biklie cluRond 21234

Fud PSedice. - 5768 Grbleg 1 31337
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CHIAPPARELLI
AND

IN THE MATTER OF
HOWARD PLUMBING COMPANY
7714 Oakleigh Road
Baitimore, Maryland 21234

Nos. 76-200 SPH (Item No. 157)
- 76-207-v, C-76-295

-
*
-
]
-
-
-
-
*
LU T TS T E T

FEE AR RRE AR
MR. MEREDITH R. m. BR.

In order to place this matter in its proper prospective
with regard to this case, let us briefly review the occurrence of
|eventss
% 1. On December 14, 1970, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner
iruled that the Howard Plumbing had a
the property located at 7714 Oakleigh Road, which includes 7716

[
|oaklaigh Road.

2. In October, 1975, the Howard P.
c lot and home at 1756 Forest Avenue from William J. Marsden.

' 3. After consulting with members of the Zoning Office in
éimltmre County, Mr. Howard had a plat prepared sxpanding the use
!nf his property at 7714 Oakleigh Road to include part of the property
|

‘located at 1756 Forest Avenue.
| 4., Before any action was taken by Mr. Howard, the plat was

ﬁm to the members of the community surrcunding his proparty at

ihlkhlgh Road. After review of the plat by the neighbors, and no
iL!mnt forthcoming, Mr. Howard submitted the plat to the Zoning
;b!!ioe for approval.

h 5. Upon review of the proposed plat as to cost involved
;‘,Lu the possible construction and upon advice of counssl, the piat
ixﬂll changed to reflect a twenty-five (251) percent increase of the

! usa in with the Zoning Regulations of

CHIAPPARELLI

AND
BRESCHI

Baltimore County for parking only.

{
ighbors were quite aware of the existence of u.‘
i ba known and the neighbor: qu i
| business when they purchased their homes in the neighborhood. !
The difficulties of the Zoning Commissioner and any hnﬂvi‘.-

! dual placed in the position of making a determination between two |

dverse parties can well be recognized. However, in the Neuman,

et al vs. Mayor & City Council, supra, case, it stated
| “Zonil hould never be allowed or disallowed on
i thattasts of a plebiscite of the neighborhood."

The right of an individual to own property without u:mecosf
| sary interference and the right to earn a living are two of the :
. most important rights that have been guaranteed by the Constitution
| of the United States. The situation in this case would appear to

| ba a "neighborhood squabble®. The Zoming Commission is not the
>od Aiff

| proper place to resolve such intra-nei |
It should be noted that it was not Howard Plumbing cmplny'il

of the nei d did not attend or

ault that the id
|Protest the hearing held in 1970. To penalize Howard Plumbing

Company for the inaction of the citizens of the neighborhood for
ovar thirty (30) years is unconscionable.

Also, Howard Plumbing Company is willino to do what is
necessary to shield the proposed parking area from the general
|pablic and to make any arrangements for the safety and health of
all the citizens and neighbors in the neighborhoed.
that the pro-

In & it is p ly r
posed disallowance of the non-conforming use be overruled by the |
|Commissioner and that the Howard Plumbing Company be allowed to
extend the non-conforming use by twenty-five (25%) percent to

allow proper parking in the area.
Respectfully submitted,

/ - 11dis
;v:,%n}é::: 2 yi:nﬂ!galnu )

8t
Attorneys for Howard Plumbing

Company and Meredith R. Howard, Sr.

CHIAPPARELLY

6. The amended plat was submi
the hearing on March 31, 1976,

‘to the Commi at

they wers going to opposs tha
alse, in faoct, qoim

of the |

on the fact of res judicata but the
14 his decision and allowed testimony on the

iioet e

e
a1 question to be

4 is whether the

was proper amd if, in that case, res judicata would apply.
The Protestants in this case argue that res judicata does
7Ot 2Pply to administrative hearings and prior to 1955 that vas
[loorrect. As stated by Prof Davis in Bac 18.08 of volumn
2 of his work on Adninistrative Law at pages 601 and 602:
 orst of all is what the Maryland Court has done

to 1 ther all agencies, to say tha

are arms and instrumen of

‘that thay

a : ntalitd ‘the legislature
and are not Judicial at all, and to conclude that,

B istrative action can never be res

i results of this type of
are rather clearly brought out in the
Maryland Eoning cases. - Happily, however, the
HMarylan® Court has 1y retreated from its
extrame Pposition, for it has specifically acknow-

innumerable controve:

today,

raies are decided
character that traditionally fell within the Ecope
+® (Citing

that i
by boards of legislative creation, of a
hi
of judicial Hecht vs. Crook, 184
Md, 271). 5

The most important case in Zoning matters and the question

AND of res judicata is the Whitt et al Board of Bonin
Bresce __"_-———-_!_m__

-2 -
- - -
IN THE MATTER OF .} BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
HOWARD PLUMBING COMPANY i) OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
NW/Corner of Oakleigh Road L} L4 - L * * Ll
Ave: =
;:: :;‘;::::n D.l:::lcl: % Nos. 76-200 SPH (Item No. 157)

and 76-207-v, C-76-295
LI I T A SR

MEMORANDUM OF
COMPLAINANTS AND PROTESTANTS

More than 60 residents and property owners in the vicinity
of the Howard Plumbing Company property made complaint, and appeared
at hearings on March 31 and June 15, 1976, to protest expansion of

that enterprise under the guise of non-conforming use.

THE FACTS
It is unnecessary to review the evidence in lengthy detail.
Uncontradicted evidence at both hearings showed the following:

a) that Meredith R. Howard purchased the corner
property at 7714 Oakleigh Road from Thomas L. Airey and wife by deed
dated September 6, 1947, and immediately began construction of a
large home on that lot:

b} that thereafter, on September 28, 1948, Howard
purchased the adjoining 50-foot lot at 7716 Oakleigh from Perothy
Creamer, and erected various structures on that lot during the 1950's
and 1%60's; and

c) that on uctnber_ 24, 1975, Howard _Plunh}::xq Company
purchased a larger lot behind the ‘ut’her two at".l.?s_ﬁ Forrast A¥enue
from William J. Marsden. g 3

There is abundant evidence in the record that the ise made
(or proposed to be made) of these Properties by Howard Plumbing
Company is wholly incompatible with an area that has developed From
rural terrain to a residential community within the last 10 years.
The residents argue that the business has expanded not only in area

but in intensity and disruptive impact during that period. Heward

7. At the bearing, the Protestants mot only indicated tha
. ¢ o8, but were
attampt to have the original determination
Of 1370 as to the non-conforming use of 7714 Oakleigh Road reversed

. On June 13, 1376, additional evidence was heard by the
unnmeum-—e.mm an on-sight inspec-

hearing held in 1970 and determination made by the Zoning Commisaic

mer

of Baltimore County, et al, 211 Md. 36. 1In that case, the naty.l.n.ndi

Court of Appeals applied the doctrire of res judicata to adn.[nut;-:a
tive hearings. Although it was not a strict interpretation as |
would be commonly applied in Judicial hearings, the general |:ompmi-,j
tion of the doctrine was applied: !

"This rule seems to rest not strictly on a doctrine |
of res judicata, but upon the proposition that it i

d be arbitrary for the Board to arrive at oppo- f
sit conclusion on substantially the same Btate of |
facts and the same law." |

This doctrine was also applied in the Woodlawn Association|

Vs. Board of County Commissiocners of Prince George's County, 241 uﬂ

187, In that case, the Haryland Court of Appeals recognized that

1 |

a hearing held in 1961 denying a re-zoning of a parcel of property
1

¥as valid and that the subsequent request for re-zoning in 1964 wap
invalid based on the principalsof res judicata. This doctrine unf

also recently discussed in the Board of County Commissioners of |
Cecil County, et al va, Elwood Racine, 24 M4. Appellate's 435.

Normally, the doctrine is applicable in all situations
except where a substantial error of fact is determined to have i

Inecnnnl in the original hearing. This is the Principal contention
L of the Protestants in this Case. However, it is apparent that thu;
,1 burden of proving the substantial error is upon the Protestants. |
I

ii They contend that this burden has been met principally on the fact

| that Mr. Howard did not purchase the land until 1947 and a second

Parcel, until 1948. As stated in the Nelson Neuman, et al vs, |
=S250n Teuman, et al vs.

: Mayor & City Council of Baltimore, 23 Md. Appellate's 13, the fact

of ownership is not controlling as to the non-conforming use. It

| held that non=conforming use is not deternined by ownership of the
ii property, but by the use to which the Property was put prior to the
enactment of the Zoning Regulations.

AND To overcome this fact, two of the Protestants, a Mrs.

Frances Revis and a Mrs. Dietz, who owned Property prior to 1945,
T e

counters with an argument that he staked his claim to the location
before most of the present residents arrived, and exercises therefore
some kind of prescriptive right to the territory. In growing communi-
ties, this is a not unfamiliar and never-ending debate.

However in the present case, the decision must rest on more
than a balancing of the present equities; the situation precludes some
Solomon-like compromise. For fortuitously, the law wrests such
an exercise of discretion from the decision-maker here, and permits
only one ruling,

There is no question but that Howard Plumbing lacks the
basis for its present or future uses of the site, under the Baltimore
County Zoning Ordinance. That ordinance went inte effect in 1945,
and Howard clearly has not shown the necessary use of the Property
prier to that time,

At the hearing on March 31, as at the 1970 hearing in
cases 71-80-V and ZV-70-376, Meredith Howard Sr. attempted to prove
prior use of the corner lot at 7714 cakleigh Road for his Plumbing
business. In the language of the Order in the previous case he
testified in 1970

"...that in 1943 or 1944, equipment was
being parked and that a plumbing business
commenced to operate at that time."
On the occasion of the first hearing in this case, Howard conceded
that he did not own the land until 1947, but he asserted that the
then-owner of the corner Property acquiesced in the storage of lumber
and_‘nthar materials of Kathy Construction Company on a portion of
':tha site. .
= Recognizing that protestants could disprove that assertion,
Howard changed his testimony at the June 15 hearing to assert that
' vehicles of Howard Plumbing Company were parked prior to 1945 on
the lot at 7716 Oakleigh, by permission of the owner's father. Aand
recognizing that even if believed, that claim gave him too little

territory subject to the alleged non-conforming usa, he gratuitously

-2-

testified that Mr,
For some unknown reason, these two ladies never complained about

the use of the Property for thirty (30) Years, but come forward at

this time to 8ay that they, in fact, know that the property was

hever used prior to 1945. However, Mr. Howara testifies to the

fact that he did use this Property prior to 1945 and Mr. William

J. Marsden, who lived directly in back of the Property in Guestion,

| testifies that there was, in fact, storage of vehicles and plumb-

ing equipment prior to 1945. This cunk‘lictmg testimony can in

To way substantiate the Protestants' claim that a substantial error

wac made in the determination of 1970. The burden of proof being

Squarely on the Protestants to prove such an error was made has not

been met,
Several other Protestants have testified that there has

been a substantia] increase in use of the business and expansion

In the cases of Nyburg vs. Solmson, 205

Md. 150, Feldstein vs. Zoning Board, 246 Md. 204, and Jahnigen vs
s

Staley, 245 Md. 130, the Courts, over and over, state that the

of the actual business.

1n:ens££ienion of a non-conforming use ig Pernissable as long as
the nature and character of the use is unchanged and substantially
the same facilities are used-  There has never been a question

raised that Howarg Plumbing Company has been a mechanical Plumbing
company since 1937 when it was originally located in Baltimore City.

Other than Mrs. Revis, Hrs. pietz and Mr. Marsden, no

other Protestant has or can clainm that they entered into the

neighborhood not knowing of the non-conforming use of Howard Plumb-
ing Company. One of the tests that have been used to determine a

aon-conforming use as stated in the Chayt vs. Board of Zon g
CHIAPPARELLI

AND. Appeals, 177 Md. 426, is whether the non-conforming use was known
BREsCH

in the neighborhood., The Howard Plumbing Company has always let it

added an assertion that he used also, for similar Purposes, the
adjoining land now owned by Mr. and Mrs, Strough, and that recently
Purchased from Marsden,

That testimony cannot be believed. Mrs. Revis testified
that between 1942 and 1947, she and her friends picnicked on the
then-wooded lots and Saw no sign of vehicles, equipment or building

materials. Mrs. Dietz, a friend of Meredith Howard for more than

50 years, stated that Howard lived in her home across the Street
until he built his own home in late 1947, that she assisted in
his purchase of the corner lot at 7714 Oakleigh, and tha® to her

acute recollection, he maintained no trucks, equipment or materials

on the property in question before he began to construct his home.

ARGUMENT

It is submitted that this limited evidence is enough to

compel, as a matter of law, a determination that no non-conforming

use ever existed, that would justify expansien Or even continuatiopn
of the use of these Properties in the Plumbing business.

To begin with, Howard dia not and could not show what

Portion if any of the Properties was so used Prior to 1945. yor did

he show any right or title to use the land, even if his testinony
were to be believed, Nothing in the record permits a finding in

this case that any definable portion of property or Properties was
dedicated to the claimed use.

To constitute a nonconforming use of Property, a use must
be more than casual or temporary; one test is whether such use was
known in the neighborhood. Feldstein ¥. Zoning Board, 246 Md. 204
(1967). It has been Trepeatedly stated that

"._..'ekistinq use' should mean the utiliza-
tion of the premises so that they may be
known ir_| the neighborhood as being employed
for a given Purpose, i.e., the conduct of

a business.” porman Y. Mayor & City C il,
187 Md. 678 (1947); Lam B ot

Landay v. Board of zoni, g
Appeals, 173 Md. 460 TIDIIS)T_ iR =

Howard never used the Property prior to 1946-47.

-



A closely analogous case to the present case is Boulevard

On the merits of the Present application itself, the

Scrap Co. v. Mayor & City Council, 213 Md. 6 (1957), where the Court @stablishment of a nonconforming use is disfavored in the L mﬂmfglmc:l. wxc t  BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
X : . comer of Oaklel
of Appeals held that a claim of non-conforming use was not sustained the ordinance should be Btrictly construed against the applicant. Ferrest Avernwe, Pth District fl OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

by evidence which showed, at best, that an unspecified portion of a
*lot ... covered with well grown trees and bushes® was, from time

Acundel Cotp. v. Board of Zoning Appeals, 255 Md. 78 (1969). The

; miu;r of zoning regulations is to Yestrict rather than increase any
fenconforming use. Minor v. Shiffiste, 252 Md. 158 (1969). 1¢ will
of course cause a hardship on the applicant, but
that the constant obj with

MEREDITH R, HOWARD, INC.,
Petitianen

i Cose No., 76-200-5PH

to time, used for purposes of storage. Not one of the witnesses

(R R R H

who testified was "explicit as to the extent of use”; one witness

ORDER TO ENTER APPEARANCE
0 TN TER APPEARANCE
teatified that "practically the whole yard was used,” but he was

it must be recognized
g uses is "to extinguish

Mr. Commissioner:

Dlatriet. . P77 Dote of Pauting.._F T T

?174 —:F:z'a-\ff'fg

unable to show the extent of use in relation to a plat describing

thes as serly as possible with due Tegard to the lawful interest of Purant 1o the outhority contained In Saction 524.1 of the Baltimore Cownty 2z / /7 lirg .. L%,

proposed expansion. On th!.i evidence, the Court of Appeals (at 12)

‘those entitled £0 such use.* St.'l.alt ¥. Collins, 237 Md. 601 (1965).

Chlhr,lhmb,ulhr-y in this p Yeu ore fo notify

stated two separate reasons for denying an application for expansion

uﬂmhﬁq“cﬁhdﬂdqhmuhﬁmﬁ%ﬂh’wﬁ
Ndhmdqmﬂnﬁ.yuﬂd&hhmlﬁmmm.

of a use in effect for many years:

™We. think at best the evidence only ut.ch:lim-
a casual or occasional use of a portion

the lot for storage . a!. Mayor 5 c.c. of nltu.
v.muuo,u?ud.z.s %Ell'.
ﬁﬁ'g'!_im Appeals, 205 Md.

<. .[Moreover,] even accepting the testimony
that one-third of the lot had been used occa=
sionally for storage, the testimony is too vague
and inconclusive to establish that such use

was regqularly made pr.in: to the passage o!

the Ordinance in 1931.°

It is earnestly submitted in this case that the evidence

CONCLUBTOM
For the Teasons stated, Howard Plumbing Company should be
as a fact, to .l.le-l: a valid nonconforming use of the subject
Property, and to be presently acting in violation of the zoning
laws. 1Its lppueatinn for expansion of the use should be dénfed.

e

1700 One Char Center

Baltimore, Ma nd
22751168 . ryland 21201

At for lainant
vtm.::{ng. Complainants and

found,

1HERERY CERTIFY that on this 260 doy of March, 1976, o copy of the foregoing
Order wos mailad to Mr, Meradith R, Howard, Howord Plusbing Co., Inc., 7714 Oakleigh
Rood, Baltimere, Moryland 21234, Petitionen,

submitted by applicant at two hearings does not support extension or
continuation of his nonconforming use. He bears the burden of proving

CENTWICATE OF FOSTING
TOMNG CRPARTMENT OF SALTIMORE COUNTY

that the nonconforming use existed in 1945, Lapidus v. Mayor & city

Council, 222 Md. 260 (1960), a burden which he has not sustained.

Clearly no binding or presumptive effect may be given to

the 1970 determination in Case 71-80-V, for two reasons.
has been held by the Court of Appeals that "the principles of res

First, it

.Gé._..éia

Lacation of preperty:. A,/j.c. /. e

Judicata do not apply where the earlier decision as well as the later

dacision is made by an administrative agency,” especially where there

is some "inadvertence® or change in fact. Gaywood Community Assoc.
V. MTA, 246 Md. 93 (1969). + the obviously

were not parties or privies in that proceeding. Prescott v. Coppage,
266 Md, 562 (1972); Pat Perusse Realty Co. v. Lingo, 249 Md. 33 (1968).

g
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' Date of Posting.. <7/~ 7 &
Gl oFf e LE g .l e

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

CEBTIHCATE.O_F PUBLICATION 2500m:

cnuncy Office Building

ey

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue : . WALIDATION OR SIGHATURE OF CASHITR
Towson, Maryland 21204 E 2

Your Petition has been muelved * this f day of
2% 19Y  Filing Fee 5_wdS .  necoived ook

___Cash
___Other

TOWSON, MD, 21304 Yarch 11, 7% TOWEON, MD.,..... March 1 1924

THIS I3 TO CERTIFY, that the annsted advartisement was
Published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, 5 weekly Bewrpaper printed
ad published Jn Towson, Baltimore County, Md, ewein ek
- one tive.. .. ssmoesivecweeks before e . 3lsd |
1075, the S publicatieon
e AR e

THIS ISTO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertissment of
Petitionfor & Spesial Hearing— Howard Plusbing Compasy

‘was inserted in THE TOWSON TIMES, a weekly sewspaper published
in Baltimore County, Maryland, once a week for one saccessive

s

« Eric D. .
Zoning Commissiongr
Patitioner Submitted by

P
etitioner's Attorney L‘———mieuﬂ by

* This is not to be interpreted as

weeks before the J1stday of March
was inserted in the issves of Narch 11, 1976,

1% (hat is 1o say, the same

acceptance of the Petition for

assignment of a hearing date.
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